

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARYLAND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALONZO JAY KING, JR.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Court Of Appeals Of Maryland**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
SCOTT BURNS  
NATIONAL DISTRICT  
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION  
ALBERT C. LOCHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant District Attorney  
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA  
44 Canal Center Plaza, Suite 110  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
Phone: (703) 549-9222  
lochera@sacda.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*National District*  
*Attorneys Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE LOWER COURTS HAVE SPLIT ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER TAKING A DNA SAMPLE FROM AN ARRESTEE VI- OLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ....	4
II. FEDERAL AND STATE LAW ENFORCE- MENT OFFICIALS WHO RELY ON AR- RESTEE DNA SAMPLING SHOULD BE GIVEN THE BENEFIT OF A RULING WHETHER, AND UNDER WHAT CIRCUM- STANCES, THE PRACTICE IS LAWFUL UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ....	8
III. THE MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS RULING THAT ARRESTEE DNA SAM- PLING VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMEND- MENT IS INCORRECT, AND SHOULD BE REVERSED .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 274 Va. 469, 650 S.E.2d 702 (Va. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1054 (2008).....	4
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009) .....	8
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2012), en banc rehearing granted 686 F.3d 1121 (2012) .....	6, 7, 20
<i>In re Welfare of C.T.L.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	5
<i>King v. State</i> , 425 Md. 550, 42 A.3d 549 (Md. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mario W. v. Kaipō</i> , 637 Ariz. Adv. Rep. 22, 281 P.3d 476 (Ariz. 2012) .....	5, 14
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 197 Cal.App.4th 1424, 129 Cal.Rptr.3d 753 (2011), hearing granted 262 P.2d 854, 132 Cal.Rptr. 616 (2011) .....	6, 7, 19
<i>People v. McInnis</i> , 6 Cal.3d 821 (1972) .....	12
<i>People v. Rankins</i> , 265 N.W.2d 792 (Mich. App. 1978) .....	12
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 21 Cal.3d 284 (1978) .....	14
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	14
<i>Schmidt v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 557 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1741 (2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Pool</i> , 621 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010), vacated and appeal dismissed 659 F.3d 761 (2011) .....	6
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	12
<i>United States v. Weir</i> , 657 F.2d 1005 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 903 N.E.2d 946 (Ind. 2009) .....	12

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Fourth Amendment .....*passim*

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 14132 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 14135a .....	9
Louisiana Rev. Stat. § 15.609.....	9

## RULES

California Rule of Court 8.1105(e) .....	7
--	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Attorney General Press Release, “Brown Releases Study Showing DNA Collected at Arrests Helps Solve Murders, Rapes and Other Violent Crimes,” (6/16/2010).....	20
California Department of Justice, “Buccal DNA Collection Kit Instructions” .....	13
Denver District Attorney News Release, “Man Found Guilty in ’04 Cold Homicide Case”.....	10
Epstein, “ <i>Genetic Surveillance</i> ” – <i>The Bogeyman Response to Familial DNA Investigations</i> , 2009 U.Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y 141 (2009).....	14
FBI, “High Resolution Buccal Collection Procedure Poster”.....	13
FBI website, CODIS, NDIS Statistics .....	9, 10
FBI website, CJIS, Fingerprints & Other Biometrics, IAFIS.....	18
Bertino, Anthony, <i>Forensic Science: Fundamentals &amp; Investigations</i> (2009 Cengage Learning).....	8
Kaye, “A Fourth Amendment Theory for Arrestee DNA and Other Biometric Databases,” 15 U.Pa.J.Const.L. ___, at ___ (2012), also published as Penn State Univ. Law School, Legal Studies Research Paper No. 7-2012.....	18
Moss, “DNA – The New Fingerprints,” <i>ABA Journal</i> , May 1988 issue .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction, “DNA Sample, Instructions for Using Buccal Collection Kit” .....	13
<i>Sacramento Bee 911 Blog</i> , “Man Convicted of 1989 Rape-Murder of Sacramento Woman,” (9/27/2010).....	20
<i>Santa Rosa Press Democrat</i> , “Brothers Face Trial in Santa Rosa Abduction, Rape Case,” (1/8/2010).....	20
<i>Santa Rosa Press Democrat</i> , “Santa Rosa Man Gets Life for Series of Rapes,” (9/29/2010).....	21
Steffen and Mitchell, “Suspect in 2004 Slaying in Colorado Arrested in California,” <i>Denver Post</i> , 8/3/2011.....	10
Wambaugh, <i>The Bleeding</i> , (Random House 1989; Bantam Books 1995).....	8
Webmed.com, “The Truth About Healthy Teeth: Your Guide to at-home Dental Care” .....	14
